Service Manual

400RB

=X GALLIEN-KRUEGER



Table of Contents

Operating Instructions

Turn On / Calibration Procedure
Schematics

Engineering Change Orders (ECOs)
Bill of Materials

S © O W

)



OPERATORS MANUAL 400RB

THE BASICS

Your new 400RB represents the latest advances that technology
has to offer. It was designed to provide the widest possible range
of usable sounds. The combination of three voicing filters with
four bands of active EQ is unbeatable for flexibility and ease of
operation. This amplifier has many features, all of which are
described here. A careful examination of this manual will help you
to get the most from them.

INPUT SECTION

This section contains the 1/4" input jack and the input atten-
uator. With the attenuator out the maximum input level is 1V rms
(3V P-P). For larger input signals the input attenuator should be
set. This reduces the gain of the input stage by 10 dB, increasing
the input head room to 3V rms (10 P-P).

EFFECTS LOOP

Located on the rear panel, it is provided for the insertion of
effects. It is post EQ but pre boost and master. Using standard
guitar cords connect the effects input to the send and the effects
output to the return. The boost and master controls will effect any
signal put into the return jack. The level is 1.5V rms (4.5V P-P)
into 100K ohm. :

Return

0
I
o

{>> Effects
Device(s)

Input Output

1.5 V RMS3

DIRECT OUT

This output will put 500mv into 600 ohms unbalanced. It can
be used with a direct box or can be connected directly to the high
"Z" input of a mixer.

SPEAKERS

Two speaker jacks are provided on the rear panel and will‘accept



SPEAKERS CONT.

a total load of 4 ohms. Lower impedances should not be used. This
unit can drive one four ohm speaker or two eight ohm speakers,
maximume Higher impedances such as eight or sixteen ohms are accep-
table. No damage will result from operating the amplifier with the
speaker disconnected.

POWER SWITCH

The power switch and associated pilot light are located in the
lower right hand corner of the front panel.

FUSE

Located on the rear panel, never operate this amplifier with
any other than the recommended fuse.
120V operation - replace with type 3AG4A
240V operation - replace with type 3AG2A

MAINTENANCE

Your new amplifier is rugged. It was built to give you a life-
time of trouble-free operation if it is operated in accordance with
the instructiaons above. The only maintenance required is cleaning.
We recommend a soft damp cloth and mild soap for cleaning the outside
surfaces. If you are going to pack your amplifier around a lot, we
recommend a road case to protect it from scratches and road wear.

SETTING UP YOUR SOUND

Your amplifier is designed to sound about right with the tone
controls set flat (5). We therefore recommend you start with the
EQ set flat and the voicing filters out.

Helpful Hints

l. Don't be afraid to experiment with the EQ on your bass
first. Make sure that you have as close to the sound you
want from your bass before adjusting the EQ on your amp.

2. Set your playing level first. You may want to push up
your volume and boost levels while dropping back the
master. This will give a fatter sound but can add dis-
tortione. Some players find this desirable, you will
have to be the judge. For the cleanest possible sound,
operate the master on 10 (max). The boost control is
footswitchable and can act as a pre-set volume. The
LesE.D. next to the boost control indicates that boost
is on.



SETTING UP YOUR

SOUND CONT.

3. Once your basic levels are set, work with the voicing

filterse.

control stage rumble at high volume.

The Lo Cut is a bass roll off and is used to

Mid Cut puts a -

notch at about 500hz giving a mellow round sound. Hi
Boost adds edge and definition.

4. Having set your levels and filters, you are ready to

fine tune your tone.

This is an involved procedure

requiring you to use your ears to tell you what is

right.

We have broken the sound spectrum into four

basic bands and provided active controls for eache.
Adjustment procedures are repetitive and require

patience.

TREBLE:

HIGH MID:

LOW MID:

BASS:

SPECIFICATIONS

Normal Gain
Sensitivity
Max Level
Impedance

-104B Gain
Sensitivity
Max Level
Impedance

Effects Send

Level
Load Impedance

Effects Return
Level
Impedance

Direct
Level
Impedance Min

Speakers Max
8 ohm

4 ohm

Power
8 ohm
4 ohm

Boost Preset
Shipping Weight
Dimensions

Boost and cut at 4khz, will add or remove

edge and definition.

Boost and cut at lkhz. There is a lot of
sound in this band, it works on the lower
harmonics of your instrument and affects
the punch of your sound.

Boost and cut at 250hz. Basically this
band affects the body of your sound.

Boost and cut at 60hz. Affects only the
bottom end and will be used to account for
varying room accoustics.

2mv rms
1V rms
IM ohm

6mv rms
3V rms
IM ohm

1.5V rms (boost off)
100k ohm min

1.5V rms (boost off)
40k ohm

500mv rms
600 ohm

2 max
1 max

125w
200w

Switch to Ground
14 1bs.
3%" height x 17%" width x 9" depth



400RB-200W Bass Amp

Turn on Procedure
Board#'s. 206-0047-C (preamp), 206-0041-A ( power amp)

Model# 400RB all options 81991
Setup
1) Variac on zero, power switch off- connect power cord.
2) Connect either output to load box (load A).
3) Resistanceloads open ( switchin center).
4) Speaker on.
5) L oad box to scope-B and AC-VM.
6) Set scope switch on load box to look at load A (down).
7) Set oscillator on 200Hz sinewave @ 5mVrms (-46 dBV).
8) DVM on20mV (DC) range.
9) AC Voltmeter on 30V range.
10)  Scope-B on10V/cm.
11)  Scopesweep on Ims/cm, scopetrigger on B on RB Front panel, set:
12)  Tones, master and boost to 10, switchesout.
13)  VolumeonO.

Power Supply and Power Amp Test

1

2)
3)
4
5)
6)
7)
8)
9
10)
1)
12)

With power switch on, gradually turn up variac to 50V, whilelistening to speaker
and watching scope and ammeter. Output should go negative then snap back to 0.
Check regulated supplies. (+ or -)14.5V, + or — 1V.

Adjust variacto 120V and turn speaker off.

Set Bias. Adjust R14( on’ 41 board) for 5mV across R26, R27.

Power LED and boost LED should belit.

Connect oscillator toinput. (200Hz @ -46 dBV).

Turnon4ohm|oad.

Adjust volumefor dight clipping( 2-3 0’ clock). Output =28 Vrms,

Engage - 10dB switch- Output becomes5.7 VVrms. Disengage switch.

Turn boost to 0. Output becomes3 Vrms.

Turn master to 0. Output becomesOV.

Turnload off.

Tones and Filter Test

6)

Set al knobsto center (12 o' clock), switchesout.

Set scope-B to 5V/cmand Ims/cm.

Set oscillator to 200Hz squarewave at 46 dBV.
Look at output, comparetofigure 1.

Oneat atime, turn tone control knobsand compare output to figures(resetting to center after finishing):
A) Trebleto 10- Fig.2; Trebleto 0-Fig.3

B) Hi-midto10-Fig.4;Hi-midto0-Fig.5

C) Lo-midto10-Fig.6;Lo-midto O-Fig.7

D) Bassto 10-Fig.8; Bassto O- Fig.9.
Engagelow-cut switch, compareto Fig.10. Disengage.
Engage contour switch, compareto Fig.11. Disengage.



2) Turnfront panel knobsto 10, switchesout.
3) Connect front speaker to output and listen to noise. It should be smooth, not crackling.
4) Change AC voltagerangeto 1V.

5) Noise should measurelessthan 400mV.
6) Engagelow-cut, contour, and hi-boost. Noise< 400 mVrms.
7) Volumeto 0. Noise< 100mVrms.

8) Boostto 0. Noise<10 mvVrmes.

Return knobsto zer o, switchesout- ready for burn-in.



S 400RB WAVEFORMS

200 Hz _square wave @ -46dBV (5mVrms) input
_ All knobs to 12:00, switches out :
Look at output with scope set on Ims/div and 5v/div

1. Tones Center, Filters Off.

P

Fig. 3. Treble tD.O.l

0.

.

Fig. 6. Lo-Mid to 10. Fig. 12. High Boost in.




- J-£h00-904 99/ [dW J4h009 I:401+9d
NS 0L :NS WOM4 :3140-#00d +# L¥dd| $48 O3IN9IS3Q * 480 JILEW3HIS
dWt3dd 8400+ MIN 16/€1/8 8400+ _
+NOILdI¥0530) 3160 °%_ T300M W*MGMDW_V_ ZMH l_i_qw NS LSHI4| 3140 [#0Qd|NS LSHI4| 310 [#03d[NS [SdI4| 3100 [#00d|NG 1SuTd| 3Iv0 [#00,

*399L70A SW SaloNaa ] (2 T @% ory
(]

1N0 SYILTL4 TH Nage
01 NO LS008 oty
01 NO T0A ONY 3NOL TH W
LNdNT 149 NIS ZH002 AWS :SNOILIONOD 1S3L 'T (5
‘0314123dS 3SIMEHLO SSIN:SILON % g L
M N
R

A9°S




H393NIA-NIT 19 - 3/A-Lv00-90F 99/ [ 0/k008 [:40 1:9d
(CANGdWNQD) ¥04| «3Lu0-8A3d 8 Lddd| fAg O3N9IS30 390 JI19W3HIS 3190 [#00d
dWi3dd 8400H M3N G6/G62/S 84004 1E1G6 10 “350f NS 'NOSMd 0hd2
*NOILdI¥0S3T 13140 t% T300W(1808- Thh-804 KOOTIONHO3L NIITH9

"399170A SWd s3loN3a [ ] -2

1n0 SY3LTI4 T
01 NO LSCOd

07T NO 7I0A ONg 3NOL T
INAND 19 NIS ZH00Z AWS +SNOILIONOD LS3L 1

"0314133dS 3SIMY3HLO SS3IINN:S3LON

0. YIN.156

—




1N4002 e | T {C]-s0v
8 z Lzesiz y
104 1M - 1.6v XIESIE  1,0v o8 31V ] No Lo
K | | e
~ 7
2000
5.6K g agé g @ 200M
AN—-E » ¢ 3’W\r a1 £ o7 T Y []s
Fe + Y -.6v \ROB KJ5031 44y e o8
4 353 Lo . [ 560
¥Sg (3513 ,4-1— Sy 8 Moor
- 271 o5 +.5V
- 1K s
8o
56K %gﬁ A0B A~ MI nS"g
WA ™ A | me 15001 5
?;7 -4V - géﬁ 8§§§ &8
i & NS :[7\-§g 470 B mo8 l
ts BlAs |z, —2% y ™ ~§§
¥ o4 - Sy R & &
© Q%}g @ E¥ &)
* 0
8;;8 Aod %<SE 470 . v
| Lem 251 A Bzoy| | =3
.6V wSE ® §§ aa 12| DIRECT OUT
% ol 6 o <TE ie
S3S# =T° X — o | 52
a *
¥§z ASE WA o }\
g % 010
Z -1.1V £ 15002
;-:L_ ) v l 15031
o N =g
(B} © 2ov_ 287
[E S W 516’;”— 8
% ‘\.%55 ?ZFB
L o E
{D]-s0v
NOTES:UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,
@3 MOUNTED ON HEATSINK
B ADJUST BIAS FOR BSMV
ACROSS EACH, R26 AND R27
3. [ ] DENOTES RMS VOLTAGE. c éﬁw | 013 A
Ul IS LF351 ON A-BOARD B0V e Y =1
powen ZELEIOV) » 914 T
D BLU N ox s
50528’1{2 I ¢ z’li%i’iki%ﬁki%ﬂk‘—'—%zm Qs+l - @ +16V
g o R W
BLK %% z
t\t_{,>ml\t_’_>wl\i>r\l\tl_>o 8*' g’Z&/B ¢
ST B3R T RS T B ST BIsex S T8
av | ||| STOSSTEST oo ST0 % Loey
080- 0012 ™ R4
(- 0014/240V) '7A;5_6R
. 616 ELQ
1 T3
-60V -15v
GK DOCUMENT #: |[PCOs| DARTE
406-0041-C
GQLLIEN_KRUEGER MODEL =: DATE : DESCRIPTION:
400RB 4/1/92 POWER AMP, POWER SUPPLY
SCHEMATIC DBF DESIGNED BY: |PART #:406- |PCO#-DATE: [FROM SN: |TO SN:
PG:1 OF: 1 60041C R.A.G. 0041A, 0041C -

£03.0004.3.10



vV i+Q09 bb8210-Ns
dwyayd syooh | NIIMvI goa
H439304Y - N3NV 28-82-6
222
by
d2h0971- N
NESEdI-2'29n
- 9'sq
bSLNI- 42210
clue - 19
aNas
NMOL3W '

All 1sood

NESE4
s snaw .
ONILUIANINDN g v
vinow
» 1w swsaan — -
T LS T
UaaY
1104100 |_. ~I ¥ 4NN ONILHIANY
—t = ¥ 104100
a1 e

100 s¥3aLlnd IV

ol No 1soog

Ol NO I0A ANV INaL Y
LNdWNI 1Y NIS 2W Q02 AW?R
SNOILIONOD 1S3l

ERICEERE
1-%u§2

-Ns2
blY

do+h027L

st

w22
8iy




Y1$H009 _ - S6SIINS

SHOO+ JWVY HIMOd N3IINVY9 'V’ Y _I - T - - T ]

d4393NUU-NI1IVO 28-Ci-1

2ZHOS
AOH2

L2Y+92Y SSoysv AWO]
¥0od SWg LSNIAY %%

° ® o

ol 005 003 005 Foog] +
635 8] o] | 5o

MNISLYIH NO QILNNOW £0O *

|

|

_ 09-

[ m_rf MI NW
_ v

|

_

_

a L2 or L 005 0os| 0os | oog M
mwm 81y 'TF 45| en| 29| e,
] iT i O F Xy |zHOH0S
N VRM_ 195 e . AO2!
Y] 3INg  NYS \Q
2n ¥IMOd
v |
o/ _
u& 9¢y

100 _ 812
1avia _ w2l L$ -9
99G NI g’La
_ 2004NI-95%h'E'21a

M2l SMOO! _

!

4/ SR Y ¥ _ 209-3daxM 2n
oy SO NISE 41 n

8o _
A {]m gle-diL IR ARS)
_ 20051 -tW e
3] si- [00S! -tW 6?0
HINUvYI4S | avor| A 0£0SG1-3LW LO

I+ .

oN L _ (€] s # 95v-SdW  S1'2'+HhD
| sa MN | I€051-3LN or‘ze
_ (v} ? _ 90V-sdw HU'S'S' 1o



Ref. desig.

Values

Traces

S1 U1 E e R O e =} Foe———— = chuﬂmmmyummuhnhwﬂlm'ﬂhﬁ, e ety | .s.olsdlmulu.:lln T V Qm&.ﬁfﬂ
B e e Bi-E c R =" ot : BTN YRR
0 oL L 00 O[§ i Ol ke Sm: z_ﬁs AR Aol BN § )t E e el 2 G\ 40083 PREAFP
A o kR Thee B ~tho o @ oije oflis PEN A CEEESEREIE = OB e, s [k BT s|f =2 ASSY # 206-0047-D
0 / ofel> ¥ e 0 o)) OJ j n”mm | ) ] 8 | ENETM ] I
n k e LN — i 0 SGR 0 R86 o m
Jo Mum Ri4 8 N [l m. A6 = R53 Vol e \) =7 mc& b N,
R -V e ik o] \to D OALL DY 2008 [N o]H| M| e
50 KA _pmmmtpiemtpte = 7| —r50KB_ 50 KBV L2 8 S50 kB 50KB. LT 2KB SN i1 (- —
: B I S S
B 0 B
J0AAT ARC40e
— e = e gg.ﬁtﬂ
MVJ 0 0o - o —inf Q- P00 -GH1
0 unm . | mmmu N Y 0 OKW Omm i Kmmn&mmmmnun
0 7GR T e 0 o}f# O Mok
i H n 7N A
% =5lalo) i v\, i o v S /.9.
s2-BNB jerl_IBLTT" P : : 50 KB ./|| 50KB _
H) B "
J0AAT ABal0e
——— ) Ay ORI o - ey . S 1 @e%%_%_
0 00 0 0 ?@ * g
0 i 0 0 0 <
0 o/, p offflo o : |
g ] q I
983 ,m = 8-
- %/ m@J 9 W JRS CEr.Jb 1 “. .
B ’ ]
30AAT FR0JoR q
COMPONENT SIDE SHOWN
GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY 408-441-gopy{MOOEL #:|DATE: DESCRIPTION:
2240 PARAGON, SAN JOSE, CA 95131 | 400RB 2/14/95 | NEW 400RB PREAMP BOARD
CIRCUIT BORRD |DBF: DESIGNED BY: [BOARD #: REVe-DATE: |FOR: (COMPANY)
ARTWORK 700470 MPJ /RAG 145-0047-D - GALL IEN-KRUEGER




~ 393U -M31 1A
\\\/ = /@w// J- 100 -1
O w0/ 1\ \L N
a2 //6 B %9
O $ a
\\./ N LN LN
7 Dloy[ale O
a10 a2 Jau Q16 @3
T ﬂQb T ™7 lm)é ‘g
g ol & | g O @
vﬂ “ a4 \C % 7 a&={C10 4 8 S n—w .% L
B o ) M \\
T .O/ K
i & oDy
8B HS F ] T -
G fd ] 0 O
403-0041 REV C
GALLIEN-KRUEGER
PCO#| DATE
MODEL #: DATE : DESCRIPTION:
@Dh_lezl_Amcmmwm_N 400RB 3/26/92 POWER AMP/SUPPLY BOARD
CIRCUIT BOARD |[DBF: DESIGNED BY: [BOARD #: REV#-DATE: |[FROM SN: |TO SN:
ARTWORK 50041C R.A.G. 206-0041-C




GALL IEN-KRUEGER | PRODUCTION CHANGE ORDER|PCOw: 2= T

DATE: 2./ /43 ASSEMBLY #: 3pz -00SO /Boz—oow MODEL=: 400 BB /B00R2

ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTION: 40D RB /B00RD Mam Assemblu PAGE _ofF _/

AFFECTS OPTIONS: ®ALL 0O 100v O120v O220v O240v O50HZ O60HZ

TYPE OF CHANGE:
O NECESSARY TO THE FUNCTION OF THE UNIT

O IMPROVEMENT OR ADDITION TO THE UNIT
® OTHER_Dore o CSA pofova(

CHANGE TO BE IMPLEMENTED TO: REMARKS :
B NEXT PRODUCTION RUN GND
O ALL UNITS IN PRODUCTION
0O ALL UNITS IN STOCK
0 ALL UNITS BEING SERVICED
O OTHER

4o board

BEGINNING SERIAL NUMBER AFFECTED:

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: [ SEE PCO SUPPLEMENTS O CONTTNUED ON PCO SUPPLEMENT PAGE
When "'wrdag wo ?nwar 5u??\3) wire Leara N U termival cf AC receo%-,
1o the power swidch. The \,._;mg Lrova *"we owey Switch o Hie end
\JLV\C e -uﬁe holder, Thewm tvomn the Otner h,w\ of e fuse holder
’*"'o Lne Yronsformevr, The wre Lrovrn e “/\_)” vama\goes d\/‘ec'Hn
1 the dvamsformer,

a |

REASON FOR CHANGE :
cs i vwe%m\»es These C,V\z:wf)es tov a?pr'o\/a,( .
'

PERTS ADDED PARTS DELETED

PART= DESCRIPTION | GTY. | REF. DES. PART= DESCRIPTION | GTY. | REF. DES.
e
|
|
i
;
i

O CONTINUED ON PAGE O CONTINUED ON PAGE |

AFFECTED AREAS DONE BY | DATE AFFECTED AREAS (CONTJ| DONE BY | DATE

0 CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC ]

D BILL OF MATERIAL 0

O _AUTO INSERTER ]

®_SAMPLE CHANGE DOCUMENT DIST. LIST _ [= COPIES

O _TEST PROCEDURE O 6K USA

O COMP. CONTROL FORM O SERVICE CENTERS

D FAB DRAWING O GK_EUROPE

O _PUNCH_PROGRAM O _GK_CAMPBELL i

O _PUNCH SAMPLE O ENGINEERING =

O _ASSEMBLY PROCEDURES O FABRICATION |

O_ARTWORK O PRODUCTION

D SILKSCREEN TEMPLATE O OUTSIDE SUPPLIERS

0 D

DRAWING(S) SHOWING MODIFICATION ATTACHED: R NO O YES- SPECIFY:

WRITTEN BY: Y chact Nebio DEPT: €414 DATE: 2. /1 /93

REVIEWED/APPROVED BY: (/ pepT: N DATE :

PCOFORM




GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY e (408) 441-8081 ECO#
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 ( ’
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER [
dooRPE
'STOMER Gollien Krueaer LEVEL: [] System| DATE: 2. //d/ /s~
DESC. Yoo B pveasnp B]  Board|ORIGINATOR: }A S840
i
ASSY# 200 -004d]- \/145%‘—0047) REV# ¢Y3D ] Fab
g ]EFFECTIVE I::]__PENDING APPROVAL INITIAL | DATE
[ Next production Run Pending/Reject Reason: Engineering W% z/14hsT
[JAlin Process Material v o
[:]All in Stock Production
[_JAl being Serviced Type of Change: [JNecessary Fabrication
[ZJOthers: LoAhen ooleq do Mmprovement Marketing
_ f’gﬂw‘a{&' Mt W& QOtber: Cost accounting
REASON FOR CHANGE: , o i [ AFFECTED AREA:
[=dSchematic
JArtwork
. N .
Continued on ECO supplement page IBill of Material
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
80—0,\/0@ M m aelbrr g 527@- = Comp. Control Form
D649 i 7L ood, Ror # 9820
N (/ [JAssembly Drawing
Cdb D,
{
[—ITest Procedure
[JFab Drawing
3 silkscreen
‘h P
Continued on ECO supplement page [JPunch Program
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTyY REF.DES.
335 Cog Z | (D 68 229 cap ! C4o
U — U
2200 Aso Z | RLZ RIS 49K «to / Rez
Yo Lo s / R70 !@‘f"c,awf / (L8
Zk’Baﬂe# / R 7 [2 K ago / Kjo
Yk o /! | RA 5K B ped / Rt
DISTRIBUTION: v ove >
E.Enginccring [Xf\lntcri:ll @’ruductinn [Jrabrication D()lhcrs:
FORME.  REV A o o = 121793

Page

[

of Zs.ces




GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY

2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131

Tel: (408) 441-8081
Fax: (408) 441-8085

ECO#

MODEL:
ECO SUPPLEMENT P
CUSTOMER LEVEL: [J System|DATE:
DESC. 0 Board|ORIGINATOR: I
ASSY# REV# O Fab
REASON FOR CHANGE: (Continued from Page: )
Continued on ECO supplement page
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: (Continued from Page:
Continued on ECO supplement page
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
PART# DESCRIPTION QTYy REF.DES. DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES.
Z2.2K a2o ! R71A Sy PVE / RIS
K 1o | | Re3A 220k 420 /| R79
D641 [ | u4 TLLOY ) ud
FORM#  REV A T207/93
Page of




GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY et (408) 4418081 ECO#
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 /77
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER "7
E E Yoo 28
JSTOMER Gallien /(Nf} er LEVEL: [] System|DATE:  // /6, /55
JDESC. 4, Do Board|ORIGINATOR: 7/ W
ASSY# _20%- oo¥7-0 Y REV# D ] Fab
=3 EFFECTIVE QPENDING APPROVAL INITIAL
[EX]Next production Run Pending/Reject Reason: Engineering » /] / bfc,g
=JAllin Process Material n
DAI] in Stock Production
A being Serviced Type of Change: [Necessary Fabrication
Others: WWWW [ Jmprovement Marketing Rr [ mall 111 bs
{QM\L@, aAL Muf. Eother: Cost accounting v '
REASON FOR CHANGE:
- JAFFECTED AREA:
Jmu s cat gty T KB (’/@&% . “i&m AN
S et o 5D g;f? Lratiod) THaS @Ome [JSchematic
(}% 1 AC:Q&MJ& J,cx/m,q(( ao well, 7 %/w o 0 ly

L Grarld a/‘”é&) M”’d&s“ M 30'@3“0}% VV / [JArtwork
2B aw n ot al G A 20 D
Vé'l?f‘m/do T hio ol oo o s Ec’odf//'s Wyv%eo)

Continued on ECO supplement pagé [=<Bill of Material
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
1) Chor N QLo fw-rw 335 zzd . [ Comp. Control Form
2) 2zont 4K,
3) C t’aS 335 [0 4L [ Assembly Drawing

‘f) R0 ﬁ\,&\(w dro .t 12K,
W w 218 “ Sb/(‘g(f‘&* [JTest Procedure

5)(.',&,0/“/ R TM (?(9}

@) CA,oncg;L RI5~ o 2208 BT |

‘7) WW/C%L R7 41K 220K, [JFab Drawing
[ JSilkscreen

Punch P
Continued on ECO supplement page [CJPunch Program

TOTAL PARTS ADDED: ’ TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES.
224 cag / ClLD 335 (o z Cto,C08
S i

4V o / PLT - 7220 L k0 7 | Rz RIS
/oL/, Co? / (L8 4700 Avo / R 70
121 Ald / r70
SnKB pat ! 21 LKB 909’(1 [ RI1&
S,6 K s ) 2
2201< A2Q [ 2H Y ane / 279

DISTRIBUTION:

[ JEngineering [ IMaterial [Jproduction QFabrication [JOthers:
FORME  REV A o o = 12/7/93

Page .| —of =/




GALLIEN TECHNOLOGY el (408) 441-8081 ECO#
2240 Paragon Dr., San Jose, CA 95131 Fax: (408) 441-8085 /q
MODEL:
ENGINEERING CHANGE ORDER Yoo R B
JSTOMER Yol Jrsas LEVEL: [ system|DATE: 4/ /a/4¢

DESC.  4%0oPB  outomd V/W Board |ORIGINATOR: ‘M?M
ASSY#  [45-Dod7-D 2bt-0047-)  REVE D> €& ] Fab
S EFFECTIVE [___j_LPENDING APPROVAL INITIAL | DATE
] Next production Run Pending/Reject Reason: Engineering mo ¢ / 14 /q(g
Al in Process Material 4 i
DAII in Stock Production
[C] Al being Serviced Type of Change: [JNecessary Fabrication
[JOthers: ’ [Jimprovement Marketing
@ther: Cost accounting
REASON FOR CHANGE: \ AFFECTED AREA:
Uge At 694,9:&) N bush{;«y onatrad ?j Fmm ,
[1Schematic
MArtwork
Bill of Material
Continued on ECO supplement page LXIBill of Materia
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:
- 1 Comp. Control Form
,E//{/ » e qm”'] peretbn '—éD e
N0 g8 Ao fﬁf
peretbno . EAssembly Drawing
2) Mo R58 amol RY o '
(elelo ‘ (on) at K754, 1A
3) z J&(W ) / [JTest Procedure
JFab Drawing
T 2ee ECo#/S
[JSilkscreen
Punch P
Continued on ECO supplement page [ Punch Program
TOTAL PARTS ADDED: TOTAL PARTS DELETED:
PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY REF.DES.
052-0000-8 OIS NLO 7 k7‘5’4 , 2'7[,4 O70-0513- {01(/1 PDf qMM / E/SL
010-1513-9  SOLA pot Tmm / RI¢ ol0-psid-0  S0kB ’po?‘“ Gmm | | R36,52,65,67, 89
0-15/4-0| S0EB pot Jmm 5" |R3G, 53 .03 (b7 gdore-05220]  ZKB pot Tmm| [ R7&
. T L4 v ’
0%- 1528 28 'Po 2 Y / 27@
DISTRIBUTION:
Engineering Material E‘Production [Jrabrication Jothers:
"FORM#.  REV A o T o 12/7/93
Page [ of /




LVL.*

6/22/99

PART#

010-0012-0

011-0002-0

011-0007-0

011-1008-0

013-0018-0

013-1019-0

023-0108-0

056-.330-0

056-0500-0

080-0012-0

090-0008-0

091-0005-0

092-0002-0

092-0004-0

092-0011-0

092-0064-0

093-0014-0

093-0032-0

093-0035-0

094-0013-0

094-0020-0

095-0005-0

100-0000-0

400RB-II

INDENTED BILL OF MATERIALS

Main assembly numbers are in bold face.

Most commonly needed parts are italicized.

DESCRIPTION

MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92

TIP31C NPN 80V 3A TO-220

MJE15030 NPN 150V 8A TO-220

MJE15031 PNP 150V 8A TO-220

MJ-15001 NPN 140V 15A TO-3

MJ-15002 PNP 140V 15A TO-3

KBPC-602 BRIDGE RECT,6A,200V,C216A

RES,CERAMIC WW,.33 OHM,5W,10%

RES,CERAMIC WW,5 OHM,5W,10%

TRANSFORMER,200W,120V,Z=4

SWITCH,ROCKER,SPST,4A,QUICK-TERM

FUSE, 5A,125V,1/4X1 1/4,SLB

JACK SW-11,1/4“,0-TIP,SLDR TERM

JACK SW-L11,1/4",0-TIP,SLDR TERM,LONG

JACK SW-L12A,1/4",S-TIP,LONG

Q-CON, .25 TAB,18-22GA,INSULATED

RECEPTACLE AC,Q-TERM

HOUSING,3X.156,FEMALE 22GA,LOCK

HOUSING,4X.156,FEMALE 22GA,LOCK

HOLDER,FUSE,1/4 X 1 1/4,Q-TERM

SOLDER LUG #10

POWER CORD,117V PLUG,DETACH

INSULATOR,MICA,56-03-2AP, TO3

*-Level 1 refers to main asy
Level 2 refers to board pts.

QTY REF.DESIG.

16



LVL.

PART #

100-0020-0

100-0030-0

100-0031-0

100-0032-0

100-0033-0

100-0037-0

100-0041-0

100-0042-0

100-0076-0

100-0102-0

100-0103-0

112-0081-0

112-0101-0

112-0121-0

112-4081-0

112-6001-0

112-8060-0

112-9060-0

112-9101-0

114-0080-0

114-1060-0

114-6001-0

115-7005-0

115-7021-0

130-0022-A

DESCRIPTION

BUMPER,ROUND RUBBER,1/2"X.14"

BUTTON,RECT BLACK CAP - PUSH SWITCH

WASHER,#4,RECT, TO-220 MGT

INSULATOR,MICA,56-77-11AP, TO-220

CABLE TIE - PLT 1M-M,SMALL

HEAT CLIP,TO-98

WIRE HOLDER N-4

HANDLE,RUBBER,6.5"

FOOT,RUBBER,ROUND,5/8DIA. X 5/8"

CAP,.72 APLS SPLINE SHAFT

KNOB,.72 APLS SPLINE SHAFT

BOLT 6-32 1/2 PHP CAD

BOLT 6-32 5/8 PHP CAD

BOLT 6-32 3/4 PHP CAD

SCREW 6AB 1/2 FHP 82" CAD

NUT 6-32 KEP LARG SIZE CAD

TR-BOLT 6-32 3/8 PHP B.O.

TR-BOLT 6-32 3/8 FHP B.O.

TR-BOLT 6-32 5/8 FHP CAD

BOLT 10-32 1/2 PHP B.O.

BOLT 10-32 3/8 FHP 82" B.O.

NUT 10-32 KEP CAD

WASHER 3/8 FIBRE FLAT

WASHER 3/8 INTERNAL CAD

200W HEAT SINK

QTY REFRDESIG.

13

15

24

10

11



LVL.

LVL.

PART#

130-0063-0

130-0064-0

132-0314-E

120-0005-0

132-0317-A

120-0006-0

132-0318-A

120-0006-0

132-0565-0

114-6056-0

120-0011-0

132-0567-0

120-0005-0

132-0568-0

120-0005-0

132-0569-0

120-0005-0

132-0575-0

120-0005-0

150-0012-0

150-0013-0

160-0002-0

PART#

001-1030-0

010-0012-0

010-1013-0

020-0160-0

020-2105-0

030-2101-0

DESCRIPTION

400RB FRONT PANEL OVERLAY

400RB REAR PANEL OVERLAY

400RB-Il REAR PANEL

ALUM .100

400RB,200W UPPER SINK

ALUM .125

400RB,200W LOWER SINK

ALUM .125

400RB-Il FRONT PANEL

NUT 10-32 PRESS FOR STEEL

STEEL,18 GAUGE JET COAT,.048

400RB-IIRIGHT SIDE

ALUM .100

400RB-II LEFT SIDE

ALUM .100

400RB-II COVER

ALUM .100

400RB-Il RACK EAR

ALUM .100

BOX,400-800

END CAP,400RB

MANUAL,400RB

206-0041-C 400RB Power Amp
DESCRIPTION

LF353N DUAL JFET OP AMP
MPSA06 NPN 80V 500MA TO-92

MPSA56 PNP 80V 500MA TO-92

1N966B,ZENER,16V,5%,400MW,DO-35

1N4002,RECT,1A,150V,DO-41

CAP,CER,AX,101,10%,50V,NPO

QTY.

102

44

44

114

49

49

320

21

QTY REFDESIG.

1 UL
3 01,05014
3 04,0615
2 D7,D8

6 D1,02,D3,D4,D5,D6

1 C3

REF. DESIG.



LVL

030-2103-0

030-2104-0

030-2470-0

030-2561-0

031-2227-0

038-0106-0

038-3477-0

051-0101-0

051-0221-0

051-1001-0

051-1002-0

051-1004-0

051-1005-0

051-1203-0

051-3302-0

051-4701-0

051-5602-0

051-5603-0

052-0000-0

054-2702-0

070-0508-0

092-0066-0

093-0029-0

145-0041-C

PART#

001-1030-0

001-3029-0

010-2010-0

020-0120-0

030-2101-0

030-2103-0

030-2104-0

030-2222-0

030-2224-0

030-2470-0

030-2472-0

030-2561-0

CAP,CER,AX,103,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,104,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,47 PF,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER AXIAL,561,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,ELEC,RAD,227,-10%+50%,50V
CAP,ELEC,AXIAL TR,106,20%,16V
CAP,ELEC AXIAL,477,-10%+50%,63V
RES,CARBON FILM,10 OHM, 1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,22 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,100K OHM, 1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1M OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,12K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,5.6K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,56K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM 0 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.7K OHM,1W,5%
POT, 1K TRIM,6MM,SLOT,.3W
FASTON,M,PC,.250"
HDR,.156X4,VERT,MALE,LOCK,ROUND

400RB POWER AMP BOARD

206-0047-E  400RB Preamp
DESCRIPTION

LF353N DUAL JFET OP AMP

DG419DJ, DUAL COMP ANALOG SWITCH

J113 N-JFET 35V 2MA TO-92

1IN759A,ZENER,12V,5%,400MW,DO-35

CAP,CER,AX,101,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER,AX,103,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,104,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER,AX,222,10%,50V,X7R
CAP,CER AXIAL,224,20%,50V,Z5U
CAP,CER AXIAL,47 PF,10%,50V,NPO
CAP,CER AXIAL,472,10%,50V,X7R

CAP,CER AXIAL,561,10%,50V,X7R

C1,C6

C5

C8,C10

c7

C2,Co,C11
C12,C13,C14,C15,C16,C17,C18,C19
R36,R37

R20,R23

R11
R8,R10,R13,R15,R16,R19,R35
R1

R3

R4,R31

R7,R12

R21,R22,R28,R29,R32

R2

R5,R6,R33,R34

R17,R18
R14
P2,3,4,5,6,7

P1

QTY REFR DESIG.

3

U1,uU2,u3
U4

Q80
D8,D10,D69,D71

C6,C29

C41,C61
C35,C39,C55
C22,C24

C49

C16,C17

C7,C20



LVL PART#

2 031-1227-0

2 031-2335-0

2 032-3104-0

2 038-0106-0

2 038-2105-A

2 051-1002-0

2 051-1005-0

2 051-1203-0

2 051-1204-0

2 051-2201-0

2 051-2202-0

2 051-2203-0

2 051-2204-0

2 051-3302-0

2 051-3303-0

2 051-4701-0

2 051-4702-0

2 051-4703-0

2 051-4704-0

2 051-5602-0

2 051-5603-0

2 052-0000-0

2 070-1513-0

2 070-1514-0

2 070-1522-0

2 090-0014-0

2 092-0076-0

2 093-0028-0

2 093-0029-0

2 145-0047-E

DESCRIPTION
CAP,ELEC,RAD,227,-10%+50%,25V
CAP,ELEC,RAD,335,20%,50V
CAP,PE,104,5%,63V

CAP,ELEC,AXIAL TR,106,20%,16V
CAP,ELEC AXIAL TR,105,20%,50V
RES,CARBON FILM,1K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,1M OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,12K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,120K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,220 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,2.2K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,22K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,220K OHM, 1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,3.3K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,33K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470 OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,4.7K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,47K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,470K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,5.6K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM,56K OHM,1/4W,5%
RES,CARBON FILM 0 OHM,1/4W,5%
POT,50K-15A,7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,50KB, 7MM,KNURL,.1W
POT,2KB,7MM,KNURL,.1W
SWITCH,PP,DPDT,.2A,BREAK/MAKE,PC
JACK S2-BNB,1/4",S-TIPPC TERM
HDR,.156X3,VERT,MALE,LOCK
HDR,.156X4,VERT,MALE,LOCK,ROUND

400RB PREAMP BRD

QTY REFDESIG.

2

2

C65,C66

C60,C68

Cc2

C11,C72,C82,C84

c87

R73,R83A

R4
R1,R13,R34,R38,R42,R47,R83
R15

R62,R75

R77A,R88

R31,R58

R19,R21

R23

R5,R18,R78,R86
R70,R81

R3,R30,R85
R40,R48,R57,R79
R28,R33,R37,R43,R50

R27,R44,R51,R56,R59

R9,R12,R32,R52,R54,R64,R77,R75A,R76A
R14-volume

R36,R53,R63,R67,R89- EQ, master pots
R76-boost

51,52,53,54- all switches

J1,J2- all jacks

P2

P1



